
6/7/2019

Submitted Date

Yes

184,257.10$  

183,709.24$  

Must Attach Completed Budget Adjustment!
V20180321

Budgeted Item?

Does item have a cost?

Budget Adjustment Attached?

Current Budget

Funds Obligated

Current Balance

Item Cost

Budget Adjustment

Remaining Budget

184,627.00$  

369.90$  

Yes

NA

547.86$  

02013.1801

Project Number

Budget Impact:

Gregory Park Improvements

Fund

Park Development2250.520.9256-5806.00

Account Number

Project Title

City of Fayetteville Staff Review Form

2019-0355
Legistar File ID

7/2/2019
City Council Meeting Date - Agenda Item Only

Park and Recreation planning staff recommends approval of a contract with 81 Construction Group, Inc. of Siloam 
Springs, AR in the amount of $167,009.24 and a project contingency in the amount of $16,700 (approximately 10%) 
for a total cost of $183,709.24 for the construction of parking and sidewalk improvements at Gregory Park per Bid 
#19-30.

N/A for Non-Agenda Item 

Action Recommendation:
Submitted By

Ken Eastin PARKS & RECREATION (520)

Division / Department

Comments: Project cost associated with Bid #19-30.

Purchase Order Number:

Change Order Number:

Previous Ordinance or Resolution #

Approval Date:

Original Contract Number:



\MEETING OF JULY 2, 2019 

TO: Mayor and City Council 

THRU: Don Marr, Chief of Staff 
Connie Edmonston, Parks and Recreation Director 
Ted Jack, Park Planning Superintendent 

FROM: Ken Eastin, Park Planner 

DATE: June 7, 2019 

SUBJECT: Resolution to approve a contract with 81 Construction Group, Inc. of 
Siloam Springs, AR in the amount of $167,009.24 and a project contingency 
in the amount of $16,700 (approximately 10%) for a total cost of $183,709.24 
for the construction of parking and sidewalk improvements at Gregory Park 
per Bid #19-30. 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Park and Recreation planning staff recommends approval of a contract with 81 Construction 
Group, Inc. of Gentry, AR in the amount of $167,009.24 and a project contingency in the 
amount of $16,700 (approximately 10%) for a total cost of $183,709.24 for the construction of 
parking and sidewalk improvements at Gregory Park per Bid #19-30. 

BACKGROUND: 
Gregory Park is a natural area located just west of College Avenue and south of Sycamore 
Street in the Northwest Park Quadrant. The land was deeded to the City of Fayetteville by the 
Veteran’s Administration in 1964 for park and recreational purposes. The park included a nature 
trail, picnic pavilion, tables and gravel parking area. 

The Ozark Off-Road Cyclists began volunteering in Gregory Park to remove invasive species 
and improve the trail system in 2016. They rerouted the perimeter looped nature trail to improve 
drainage and minimize erosion. Assisted with a grant from the Walton Family foundation, the 
OORC contracted for the construction of two downhill gravity-flow mountain bike trails in the 
park. Additionally, they had a bicycle skills course and a concrete pump track installed in the 
northeast corner on the park. These facilities have already greatly increased the use of Gregory 
Park and this popularity is expected to continue. 

As a part of the Ozark Off-Road Cyclist’s grant application, Parks and Recreation agreed to 
contribute to the project by making improvements to the existing gravel parking lot. The parking 
area is not currently ADA accessible and has several drainage issues that need to be corrected. 
In addition, access to the pavilion and the picnic area is also not accessible.  Plans were 
prepared in-house through a combined effort between the City Park and Engineering 
Departments. 



2 

With the available plans, the project was advertised for bids and contractor selection on 
December 7 and 14, 2018; however, all bids received exceeded available budget.  Staff then re-
worked the plans for a re-bid. 

The project was re-advertised on April 15th and 22nd with a final bid opening held on May 15 at 2 
PM.  At that time, six bids were opened with 81 Construction Group being the low bidder. 

DISCUSSION: 
The requested contract with 81 Construction Group will authorize the construction and paving of 
a new parking lot at Gregory Park as well as improvements to ADA accessibility, the picnic 
pavilion, and the picnic area adjacent to the parking lot and trails at Gregory Park. 

BUDGET/STAFF IMPACT: 
Funding for this project is available in project 02013.1801, Gregory Park Improvements.                                                                                                                                                                                                 

Attachments: 
Contract Agreement between City and 81 Construction Group 
Certified Bid Tabulation 
81 Construction Group Bid Submittal 
Gregory Park Parking Improvement Plans 



CONTRACT AGREEMENT – BETWEEN CITY AND CONTRACTOR 
PROJECT: BID 19-30  GREGORY PARK PARKING LOT AND SITE 
IMPROVEMENTS 

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into on the           day of                        ,2019, by and 
between 81 Construction Group, Inc., herein called the CONTRACTOR, and the City of 
Fayetteville, Arkansas, hereinafter called the OWNER: 

OWNER and CONTRACTOR, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter set 
forth, agree as follows: 

Article 1. WORK 
CONTRACTOR shall complete all Work as specified or indicated in the Contract 
Documents included in Fayetteville Bid #19-30. 

The Work generally consists of: re-construction and concrete surfacing of an existing 
parking lot, construction of walks, ramps, boulder work, infiltration basin, related 
improvements, drainage and site work located at Gregory Park, off West Sycamore Street, 
and all items indicated in the Drawings and Specifications. 

Article 2. PROJECT MANAGER 
The Parks and Recreation Department, with assistance from other departments, is 
responsible for project management. The Project Manager for the parks department is: 

Ted Jack, Park Planning Superintendent 
City of Fayetteville Parks and Recreation Department 
1455 South Happy Hollow Road 
Fayetteville, Arkansas 72701 

and will hereinafter be called PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT PROJECT 
MANAGER and who is to act as CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE's representative, assume all 
duties and responsibilities, and have the rights and authority assigned to PROJECT 
MANAGER in the Contract Documents in connection with completion of the Work in 
accordance with the Contract documents. The city can change the Project Manager at 
anytime. 

Article 3. CONTRACT TIME 
The Work for construction of Gregory Park Parking Lot and Sidewalk Improvements shall be 
substantially completed within 110 consecutive calendar days after the date when the 
Contract Time commences to run as provided in the General Conditions. 



2 

Article 4. CONTRACT PRICE 
The OWNER agrees to pay, and the CONTRACTOR agrees to accept, as full and final 
compensation for all work done under this agreement, the amount based on the unit prices 
bid in the Proposal (BID FORM) which is hereto attached, for the actual amount 
accomplished under each pay item, said payments to be made in lawful money of the 
United States at the time and in the manner set forth in the Specifications. 

As provided in the General Conditions estimated quantities are not guaranteed, and 
determinations of actual quantities and classifications are to be made by PROJECT 
MANAGER as provided in the General Conditions. Unit prices have been computed as 
provided in the General Conditions. 

Article 5. PAYMENT PROCEDURES 
CONTRACTOR shall submit Applications for Payment in accordance with the General 
Conditions or as modified in the Supplementary Conditions. Applications for Payment will be 
processed by PROJECT MANAGER as provided in the General Conditions. 

5.1. Progress Payments. OWNER shall make progress payments on account of the 
Contract Price on the basis of CONTRACTOR's Applications for Payment as 
recommended by PROJECT MANAGER, on or about the 1st day of each month during 
construction as provided in paragraphs 5.1.1 and 5.1.2 below. All such payments will be 
measured by the schedule of values established in the General Conditions and based 
on the number of units completed in the case of Unit Price Work or, in the event there is 
no schedule of values, as provided in the General Requirements. 

5.1.1. Prior to Substantial Completion, progress payments will be made in an amount 
equal to the percentage indicated below, less the aggregate of payments previously 
made and less such amounts as PROJECT MANAGER shall determine, or OWNER 
may withhold, in accordance with the General Conditions. 

Payments will be made for 95 percent of Work completed with the balance of 5 
percent being retainage.  If Work has been 50 percent completed as determined by 
the PROJECT MANAGER, and if the character and progress of the Work have been 
satisfactory to PROJECT MANAGER, OWNER, on recommendation of PROJECT 
MANAGER, may determine that as long as the character and progress of the Work 
remain satisfactory to them, there will be no additional retainage on account of work 
completed, in which case the remaining progress payments prior to Substantial 
Completion will be in an amount equal to 100 percent of the Work completed. 

100 percent of materials and equipment not incorporated in the Work but delivered, 
suitably stored, and accompanied by documentation satisfactory to OWNER as 
provided in the General Conditions. That is, if any such items are setup for that type 
payment in the Specifications. 

5.1.2. Upon Substantial Completion, in an amount sufficient to increase total 
payments to CONTRACTOR to 98 percent of the Contract Price (with the balance of 2 



3 

percent being retainage), less such amounts as PROJECT MANAGER shall 
determine, or OWNER may withhold, in accordance with the General Conditions. 

5.2 Final Payment. Upon final completion and acceptance of the Work in accordance 
with the General Conditions, OWNER shall pay the remainder of the Contract Price as 
recommended by PROJECT MANAGER as provided in said General Conditions. 

Article 6. CONTRACTOR'S REPRESENTATIONS 
In order to induce OWNER to enter into this Agreement, CONTRACTOR makes the 
following representations: 

6.1. CONTRACTOR has examined and carefully studied the Contract Documents and 
other related data identified in the Bidding Documents including "technical data." 

6.2. CONTRACTOR has visited the site and become familiar with and is satisfied as to 
the general, local, and site conditions that may affect cost, progress, performance, or 
furnishing of the Work. 

6.3. CONTRACTOR is familiar with and is satisfied as to all federal, state, and local 
Laws and Regulations that may affect cost, progress, performance, and furnishing of the 
Work. 

6.4. CONTRACTOR has carefully studied all reports of explorations and tests of 
subsurface conditions at or contiguous to the site and all drawings of physical conditions 
in or relating to existing surface or subsurface structures at or contiguous to the site 
which have been identified in the Supplementary Conditions as provided in the General 
Conditions. CONTRACTOR accepts the determination set forth in the Supplementary 
Conditions of the extent of the "technical data" contained in such reports and drawings 
upon which CONTRACTOR is entitled to rely as provided in the General Conditions. 

CONTRACTOR acknowledges that such reports and drawings are not Contract 
Documents and may not be complete for CONTRACTOR's purposes. CONTRACTOR 
acknowledges that OWNER and PROJECT MANAGER do not assume responsibility for 
the accuracy or completeness of information and data shown or indicated in the 
Contract Documents with respect to Underground Facilities at or contiguous to the site. 
CONTRACTOR has obtained and carefully studied (or assumes responsibility for having 
done so) all such additional supplementary examinations, investigations, explorations, 
tests, studies, and data concerning conditions (surface, subsurface, and Underground 
Facilities) at or contiguous to the site or otherwise which may affect cost, progress, 
performance, or furnishing of the Work or which relate to any aspect of the means, 
methods, techniques, sequences, and procedures of construction to the employed by 
CONTRACTOR and safety precautions and programs incident thereto. CONTRACTOR 
does not consider that any additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, 
studies, or data are necessary for the performance and furnishing of the Work at the 
Contract Price, within the Contract Times, and in accordance with the other terms and 
conditions of the Contract Documents. 

6.5. CONTRACTOR is aware of the general nature of work to be performed by OWNER 
and others at the site that relates to the Work as indicated in the Contract Documents. 



4 

6.6. CONTRACTOR has correlated the information known to CONTRACTOR, 
information and observations obtained from visits to the site, reports and drawings 
identified in the Contract Documents, and all additional examinations, investigations, 
explorations, tests, studies, and data with the Contract Documents. 

6.7. CONTRACTOR has given PROJECT MANAGER written notice of all conflicts, 
errors, ambiguities, or discrepancies that CONTRACTOR has discovered in the Contract 
Documents and the written resolution thereof by PROJECT MANAGER is acceptable to 
CONTRACTOR and the Contract Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and 
convey understanding of all terms and conditions for performance and furnishing of the 
Work. 

Article 7. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS 
The Contract Documents which comprise the entire agreement between OWNER and 
CONTRACTOR concerning the Work consist of the following: 

7.1. This Agreement 

7.2 Exhibits to this Agreement (enumerated as follows): 
a. Notice to Proceed
b. Contractor's Bid
c. Documentation submitted by Contractor prior to Notice of Award

7.3  Performance, Payment and other Bonds 

7.4. Certificates of Insurance 

7.5. Documentation submitted by CONTRACTOR prior to Notice of Selection 

7.6. General Conditions 

7.7. Supplementary Conditions 

7.8. Specifications consisting of divisions and sections as listed in table of 
contents thereof. 

7.9. Addenda number 1 

7.10 One set of drawings (not attached hereto) consisting of: a cover sheet and 
additional sheets numbered two through nine with each sheet bearing the 
following general title: Gregory Park Parking Lot and Site Improvements. 

7.11. The following which may be delivered or issued after the Effective Date of the 
Agreement and are not attached hereto: All Written Amendments and other 
documents amending, modifying, or supplementing the Contract Documents 
pursuant to the General Conditions 



5 

The documents listed in paragraphs 7.2 et seq. above are attached to this Agreement 
(except as expressly noted otherwise above). 

There are no Contract Documents other than those listed above in this Article 7. The 
Contract Documents may only be amended, modified or supplemented as provided in the 
General Conditions. 

Article 8. MISCELLANEOUS 
8.1. Terms used in the Agreement which are defined in the General Conditions will have 
the meanings indicated in the General Conditions. 

8.2. No assignment by a party hereto of any rights under or interests in the Contract 
Documents will be binding on another party hereto without the written consent of the 
party sought to be bound; and, specifically but without limitation, moneys that may 
become due and moneys that are due may not be assigned without such consent 
(except to the extent that the effect of this restriction may be limited by law), and unless 
specifically stated to the contrary in any written consent to an assignment no 
assignment will release or discharge the assignor from any duty or responsibility under 
the Contract Documents. 

8.3. OWNER and CONTRACTOR each binds itself, its partners, successors, assigns, 
and legal representatives to the other party hereto, its partners, successors, assigns, 
and legal representatives in respect to all covenants, agreements and obligations 
contained in the Contract Documents. 

8.4. Any provision or part of the Contract Documents held to be void or unenforceable 
under any Law or Regulation shall be deemed stricken and all remaining provisions 
shall continue to be valid and binding upon stricken provision or part thereof with a valid 
and enforceable provision that comes as close as possible expressing the intention of 
the stricken provision. 

8.5. Changes, modifications, or amendments in scope, price or fees to this contract shall 
not be allowed without a prior formal contract amendment approved by the Mayor and 
the City Council in advance of the change in scope, cost or fees. 

8.6. Legal jurisdiction to resolve any disputes shall be Washington County, Arkansas 
with Arkansas law applying to the case. The Owner will not agree to be forced to 
mediate or arbitrate any dispute. 

8.7. Freedom of Information Act: City of Fayetteville contracts and documents prepared 
while performing city contractual work are subject to the Arkansas Freedom of 
Information Act. If a Freedom of Information Act request is presented to the City of 
Fayetteville, the contractor will do everything possible to provide the documents in a 
prompt and timely manner as prescribed in the Arkansas Freedom of Information Act 
(A.C.A. 25-19-101 et. Seq.). Only legally authorized photo coping costs pursuant to the 
FOIA may be assessed for this compliance. 

8.8. No liens against this construction project are allowed. Arkansas law (A.C.A. §§ 18-
44-501 through 508) prohibits the filing of any mechanics’ or materialmen’s liens in 



6 

relation to this public construction project. Arkansas law requires, and the Contractor 
promises to provide and file with the Circuit Clerk of Washington County a bond in a 
sum equal to the amount of this contract. Any subcontractor or materials supplier may 
bring an action for non-payment of labor or materials on the bond. The Contractor 
promises to notify every subcontractor and materials supplier for this project of this 
paragraph and obtain their written acknowledgement of such notice prior to 
commencement of the work of the subcontractor or materials supplier. 





IT
E

M
 

N
O

. 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 1
0

 

11
 

C
IT

Y
 
O

F
 

F
A

Y
E

T
T

E
V

IL
L

E
 

A
R

K
A

N
S

A
S

 

D
at

e
s 

of
 A

dv
er

ti
se

m
en

t.
 

Is
su

e 
D

at
e

: 

Pr
e-

B
id

 D
at

e
. 

N
um

be
r 

o
f A

dd
en

du
m

s
: 

C
er

t1
f1

ca
t1

on
 o

f 
Fu

nd
s.

 

M
ax

 A
w

ar
d 

A
m

o
u

n
t. 

D
ES

C
R

IP
TI

O
N

 

M
ob

1l
,z

at
1o

n 
(N

o
t 

to
 E

xc
ee

d 
S%

 o
f 

T
o

ta
l 

81
d)

 

B
on

d
s 

an
d 

In
su

ra
n

ce
 

S
ite

 P
re

p
ar

at
io

n
 a

n
d

 E
ro

si
o

n
 

C
o

n
tr

o
l 

-
C

o
m

p
le

te
 m

 

P
la

ce
 I

n
cl

u
d

in
g

 T
re

e 
P

ro
te

ct
io

n
 

F
en

ci
n

g
, s

e
d

im
e

n
t 

fe
n

cm
g

, 
an

d
 o

th
e

r 
e

ro
si

o
n

 c
o

n
tr

o
l 

m
ea

su
re

s,
 t

re
e 

re
m

o
va

l a
n

d
 o

th
e

r 
de

m
o/

1t
1

o
n

. 

P
ar

ki
ng

 L
ot

· 
4

" 
o

f 
N

e
w

 B
a

se
 

M
a

te
ria

l 
(S

B
2)

 

(1
1

8
'x

43
'x

4
" 

=
 6

3 
C.

Y
.)

 

P
ar

ki
ng

 L
o

t 
-

A
ll 

ba
se

 w
o

rk
, 

co
n

cr
et

e 
fla

t w
or

k 
an

d 

cu
rb

s,
 s

tr
ip

p
in

g
, 

b
o

lla
rd

s,
 H

C
 s

ig
n

, 

an
d

 d
ra

in
ag

e 
ch

u
te

. 

S
ta

in
ed

 M
o

u
n

ta
in

 B
ik

e 
in

 e
n

tr
y

 

ap
ro

n
 

C
on

cr
e

te
 C

u
rb

 a
lo

n
g

 S
er

v
i c

e 
D

n
ve

 

C
ur

b 
fr

o
m

 c
h

u
te

 t
o

 

ex
is

tin
g 

n
o

rt
h

 c
u

rb
 (

-4
G

lf)
 a

nd
 

C
on

cr
e

te
 C

ur
b 

fr
o

m
 

C
h

u
te

 s
o

u
th

 t
o

 n
e

w
 d

ri
ve

 c
u

rb
 

1-
s8

1
f) 

R
et

en
tm

n
 T

re
a

tm
e

n
t 

S
ys

te
m

 

(ln
f1

lt
ra

t1
on

 B
as

,n
) 

a
ll 

w
o

rk
 (

n
o

te
 t

h
is

 r
e

d
u

ce
s 

th
e

 

a
m

o
u

n
t 

o
f 

co
n

c
re

te
 

ne
ce

ss
ar

y 
fo

r 
th

e
 o

a
rk

in
~

 lo
t)

 

P
av

ili
on

 W
al

k 
-

C
o

n
cr

e
te

 W
o

rk
 

P
av

ili
on

 W
a

lk
 -

S
te

el
 H

a
n

d
ra

ils
 

B
o

u
ld

e
r 

F
ie

ld
 

U
N

IT
 

LS
 

LS
 

LS
 

CY
 

LS
 

LS
 

LF
 

LS
 

SF
 

LF
 

LS
 

04
.1

5
.2

01
9 

04
.2

2
.2

01
9 

04
.2

3 
20

19
 

18
4

,6
27

.0
0 

23
0,

7
83

.7
5 

ES
TI

M
A

TE
D

 
Q

U
A

N
T

IT
Y

 

1 1 1 

1
05

 

1 1 

1
0

4
 

1 

5
25

 

1
4

4
 

1 

B
id

 1
9

-3
0,

 C
o

n
st

ru
ct

io
n

 -
G

re
g

o
ry

 P
ar

k 
P

ar
ki

ng
 L

ot
 R

eb
id

 

8
1

 C
o

n
st

ru
ct

io
n

 G
ro

u
p

, 
In

c
. 

U
N

IT
 

PR
IC

E
 

A
M

O
U

N
T

 

s 
7,

72
1.

19
 

s 
7,

7
2

1
.1

9
 

s 
s 

4
,8

64
.3

S
 

s 
4

,8
64

.3
5 

s 

s 
1

6,
4

1
2

.0
0

 
s 

16
,4

12
.0

0
 

s 

s 
52

.0
0

 
s 

5,
4

6
0

.0
0

 
s 

s 
59

,8
0

5
.0

0
 

s 
59

,8
0

5
.0

0
 

s 

s 
3

,5
0

0
.0

0
 

s 
3,

5
0

0
.0

0
 

s 

s 
18

.0
0

 
s 

1,
8

7
2

.0
0

 
s 

s 
4

,2
9

0
.0

0
 

s 
4

,2
9

0
.0

0
 

s 

s 
15

.0
0

 
s 

7,
8

7
5

.0
0

 
s 

s 
1

2
5

.0
0

 
s 

18
,0

0
0

.0
0

 
s 

s 
8,

80
0

.0
0

 
s 

8,
80

0
.0

0
 

s 

Of
f1

c1
al

 B
id

 "
Ja

bu
la

t1
on

 

Ll
on

el
d 

Jo
rd

a
n

, 
M

a
yo

r 

B
o

u
ld

e
r 

C
o

n
st

ru
ct

io
n

, 
In

c
. 

D
ia

m
o

n
d

 C
 C

o
n

st
ru

ct
io

n
 

U
N

IT
 

U
N

IT
 

PR
IC

E
 

A
M

O
U

N
T

 
PR

IC
E 

A
M

O
U

N
T

 

S,
76

2
.0

0
 

s 
S,

76
2

.0
0

 
s 

8
,1

6
5

.0
0

 
s 

8
,1

65
.0

0
 

2,
6

0
0

.0
0

 
s 

2,
6

0
0

.0
0

 
s 

8,
1

0
0.

0
0

 
s 

8,
10

0
.0

0
 

6
,3

7
9

.0
0

 
s 

6
,3

7
9

.0
0

 
$ 

6
5,

14
7

.5
0

 
s 

6
5

,1
4

7
.5

0 

22
.2

0 
s 

2,
33

1
.0

0
 

s 
44

.3
6

 
s 

4
,6

57
.8

0
 

1
0

9
,4

71
.5

0 
s 

1
0

9,
47

1
.5

0 
s 

71
,2

4
2

.5
0 

s 
71

,2
4

2
.5

0 

1,
50

0
.0

0
 

s 
1,

50
0

.0
0

 
s 

11
,5

0
0

.0
0

 
s 

1
1,

5
0

0
.0

0
 

16
.0

0
 

s 
1,

66
4

.0
0

 
s 

22
.1

2 
s 

2,
3

0
0

.4
8

 

3,
38

4
.6

3
 

s 
3,

38
4

.6
3 

s 
4

,7
1

5
.0

0
 

s 
4

,7
15

.0
0

 

6
.9

3
 

s 
3

,6
3

8
.2

5
 

s 
14

.9
0

 
s 

7,
82

2
.5

0
 

5
3

.4
7

 
s 

7
,6

9
9

 6
8 

s 
21

5
.6

3
 

s 
3

1
,0

5
0

.7
2 

6
,4

0
0

.0
0

 
s 

6
,4

0
0

.0
0

 
s 

6
,6

1
2

.5
0

 
s 

6
,6

12
.5

0
 

E
lli

ng
so

n 
C

o
n

tr
a

ct
in

g
 

U
N

IT
 

PR
IC

E 
A

M
O

U
N

T
 

s 
1

0
,2

9
5

.0
0

 
s 

1
0

,2
9

5
.0

0
 

s 
7,

1
9

0
.0

0
 

s 
7,

19
0

0
0

 

s 
3

0,
8

3
3

.0
0

 
s 

3
0

,8
3

3
.0

0
 

s 
64

.0
0

 
s 

6
,7

2
0

.0
0

 

$ 
8

0
,6

75
.0

0
 

s 
8

0,
6

7
5

.0
0

 

s 
2,

9
3

3
.0

0
 

s 
2,

9
3

3
.0

0
 

s 
67

.0
0

 
s 

6
,9

6
8

.0
0

 

s 
5,

1
8

7
.0

0
 

s 
5

,1
8

7
.0

0
 

s 
2

6
.0

0
 

s 
1

3
,6

5
0.

0
0

 

s 
64

.0
0

 
s 

9
,2

16
.0

0
 

s 
4

,8
3

0
.0

0
 

s 
4

,8
3

0
.0

0
 

JR
BE

 C
o

n
st

ru
ct

io
n

, 
LL

C
 

U
N

IT
 

PR
IC

E 
A

M
O

U
N

T
 

s 
5,

0
0

0
.0

0
 

s 
5,

0
0

0
.0

0
 

s 
s 

9
,2

50
.0

0
 

s 
9

,2
5

0
.0

0
 

s 

s 
30

,3
00

.0
0

 
s 

30
,3

0
0

.0
0

 
s 

s 
15

,0
00

.0
0

 
s 

1
,5

7
5

,0
0

0
 0

0
 

s 

s 
3,

00
0.

0
0

 
s 

3,
0

0
0

.0
0

 
s 

s 
4

,0
0

0
.0

0
 

s 
4

,0
0

0
.0

0
 

s 

s 
3,

7
5

0
.0

0
 

s 
3

9
0

,0
0

0
.0

0
 

s 

s 
1

0,
0

0
0

.0
0

 
s 

1
0,

0
0

0
.0

0
 

s 

s 
1

0,
0

0
0

.0
0

 
s 

5
,2

5
0

,0
0

0
.0

0
 

s 
s 

20
,0

0
0

.0
0

 
s 

2
,8

8
0

,0
0

0
.0

0
 

s 
s 

5,
0

0
0

.0
0

 
s 

5,
0

0
0

.0
0

 
s 

B1
d 

N
o

. 1
9

-3
0 

D
at

e 
0

5.
15

.2
01

9 

Ti
m

e
. 2

.0
0

 P
M

 

SS
I 

In
co

rp
o

ra
te

d
 o

f 
N

W
A

 

U
N

IT
 

PR
IC

E 
A

M
O

U
N

T
 

2,
70

0.
00

 
s 

2,
7
0

0
.0

0
 

6
,9

0
0

.0
0

 
s 

6,
9

0
0

.0
0

 

33
,0

00
.0

0
 

s 
3

3
,0

0
0

.0
0

 

58
.0

0
 

s 
6,

0
9

0
.0

0
 

78
,0

0
0

.0
0

 
s 

78
,0

0
0

.0
0

 

5,
3

0
0

.0
0

 
s 

5,
3

0
0

.0
0

 

93
.0

0
 

s 
9,

6
7

2
.0

0
 

5,
5

0
0

.0
0

 
s 

5,
5

0
0

.0
0

 

25
.0

0
 

s 
1

3
,1

2
5

.0
0

 

1
0

3
.0

0
 

s 
14

,8
32

.0
0

 

9
,0

0
0

.0
0

 
s 

9
,0

0
0

.0
0

 



8
1 

C
o

n
st

ru
c

ti
o

n
 G

ro
u

p
, 

In
c.

 
B

o
u

ld
e

r 
C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n

, 
In

c.
 

D
ia

m
o

n
d

 C
 C

o
n

st
ru

ct
io

n
 

El
lin

g
so

n
 C

o
n

tr
a

c
ti

n
g

 
JR

B
E

 C
o

n
st

ru
ct

io
n

, 
LL

C
 

SS
I 

In
co

rp
o

ra
te

d 
o

f N
W

A
 

IT
E

M
 

E
S

TI
M

A
TE

D
 

U
N

IT
 

U
N

IT
 

U
N

IT
 

U
N

IT
 

U
N

IT
 

U
N

IT
 

N
O

. 
D

E S
C

R
IP

TI
O

N
 

U
N

IT
 

Q
U

A
N

TI
TY

 
PR

IC
E 

A
M

O
U

N
T

 
PR

IC
E 

A
M

O
U

N
T

 
PR

IC
E 

A
M

O
U

N
T

 
PR

IC
E 

A
M

O
U

N
T

 
PR

IC
E 

A
M

O
U

N
T

 
PR

IC
E 

A
M

O
U

N
T 

12
 

C
on

cr
et

e 
w

al
ks

 f
ro

m
 P

ar
ki

ng
 L

o
t 

to
 w

es
t 

s1
de

 o
r 

p1
cr

nc
 

SF
 

3
9

0
 

s 
1

1
.0

0
 

s 
4

,2
90

.0
0

 
s 

5
.8

2 
s 

2,
26

9 
8

0
 

s 
1

1
.8

0
 

s 
4

,6
02

.0
0

 
s 

22
.7

0 
s 

8,
85

3
.0

0
 

s 
14

,1
5

0
.0

0
 

s 
5,

51
8,

50
0 

0
0

 
s 

22
.0

0
 

s 
8,

5
8

0
.0

0
 

ta
b

le
 w

al
k 

13
 

C
o

n
cr

et
e 

w
al

k 
fr

o
m

 w
e

st
 e

n
d

 o
r 

w
al

k 
lo

 p
ic

ni
c 

ta
b

le
 

ar
ea

 t
o 

O
va

l 
in

cl
u

d
in

g
 O

va
l 

si
lt

in
g

 
SF

 
54

0
 

s 
11

.1
8

 
s 

6
,0

3
7

.2
0 

s 
7

.6
4 

s 
4

,1
2

5
.6

0
 

s 
25

.4
8 

s 
1

3
,7

5
9

.2
0

 
s 

15
.7

2 
s 

8
,4

8
8

.8
0

 
s 

6
,0

0
0

.0
0

 
s 

3,
2

4
0

,0
0

0
 0

0
 

s 
2

4
.0

0
 

s 
1

2
,9

6
0

.0
0

 

ar
ea

 a
n

d
 r

o
ck

 w
o

rk
. 

S
ee

 S
he

et
 L

9 

14
 

H
C

 P
ic

ni
c 

T
ab

le
, s

la
b,

 S
' l

o
n

g
 

co
n

n
e

ct
in

g 
w

al
k

, s
to

n
e

 
LS

 
1 

s 
7

,3
5

8
.0

0
 

s 
7,

35
8

.0
0

 
s 

6
,9

8
7

.0
0

 
s 

6
,9

8
7

.0
0

 
s 

1
0

,4
6

5
.0

0
 

s 
1

0
,4

6
5

.0
0

 
s 

1
1

,7
9

6.
0

0
 

s 
1

1
,7

9
6

.0
0

 
s 

3,
0

0
0

.0
0

 
s 

3
,0

0
0

.0
0

 
s 

2
0

,0
0

0
.0

0
 

s 
20

,0
00

.0
0 

w
o

rk
 a

nd
 a

ll 
o

th
e

r 
re

la
te

d
 w

o
rk

 

15
 

K
io

sk
 a

re
a 

in
cl

u
d

in
g

 D
G

, 
R

oc
k 

W
o

rk
, a

nd
 B

en
ch

, b
u

t 
LS

 
1 

s 
3

,7
4

0
.0

0
 

s 
3

,7
4

0
.0

0
 

s 
2,

15
3

.0
0

 
s 

2,
1S

3
.0

0
 

s 
1

0
,0

9
1

.2
5

 
s 

1
0

,0
9

1
.2

5 
s 

4
,5

6
0

.0
0

 
s 

4
,5

6
0

.0
0

 
s 

5
,0

0
0

.0
0

 
s 

5
,0

0
0

.0
0

 
s 

6
,7

0
0

.0
0

 
s 

6
,7

0
0

.0
0

 

n
o

t 
C

o
n

cr
et

e
. 

1
6

 
A

ll 
S

od
 W

o
rk

 
SY

 
3

5
0

 
s 

9
.6

7
 

s 
3,

38
4

.5
0 

s 
6.

53
 

s 
2,

28
5 

so
 

s 
2

0
.3

8 
s 

7
,1

3
3

.0
0

 
s 

1
0

.8
0

 
s 

3
,7

8
0

.0
0

 
s 

3
,0

0
0

.0
0

 
s 

1
,0

5
0

,0
0

0
 0

0
 

s 
6

.0
0

 
s 

2,
10

0.
00

 

1
7

 
T

re
e 

P
la

nt
in

gs
 -

A
ll 

W
o

rk
 

EA
 

6 
s 

6
0

0
.0

0
 

s 
3

,6
0

0
.0

0
 

s 
25

8
.0

0
 

s 
1

,5
4

8
.0

0
 

s 
42

1.
67

 
s 

2
,5

3
0

.0
2

 
s 

4
7

0
.0

0
 

s 
2,

8
2

0
.0

0
 

s 
8

0
0

.0
0 

$ 
4

,8
0

0
 0

0
 

s 
4

5
0

.0
0

 
s 

2,
70

0.
00

 

T
O

T
A

L 
BA

S
E

 B
ID

 
s 

1
6

7
,0

0
9

.2
4 

s 
1

7
0

,1
9

8
.9

6 
s 

2
6

9
,8

9
4

.4
7

 
s 

2
1

8
,7

9
4

.8
0

 
s 

1
9

,9
8

2
,8

5
0.

00
 

s 
23

7
,1

59
.0

0
 

St
ai

n
ed

 M
o

u
n

ta
in

 B
ik

e 
in

 e
n

tr
y 

1 
a

p
ro

n
 (

It
e

m
 #

6
) 

LS
 

s 
3

,5
0

0
.0

0
 

s 
3

,5
0

0
.0

0
 

s 
1

,5
0

0.
0

0
 

s 
1,

5
0

0
.0

0
 

s 
1

1
,5

0
0.

0
0

 
s 

1
1

,5
0

0.
0

0
 

s 
2

,9
3

3
.0

0
 

s 
2,

93
3

.0
0

 
s 

2
,0

0
0

.0
0

 
s 

2
,0

0
0

.0
0

 
s 

5
,3

0
0

.0
0

 
s 

5,
30

0.
00

 

C
o

n
cr

e
te

 C
u

rb
 C

hu
te

 t
o

 n
e

w
 d

n
v

e
 

(5
8

' f
ro

m
 ,

te
rn

 #
7)

 
LF

 
58

 
D

A
-1

 
s 

18
.0

0
 

s 
1,

04
4

.0
0

 
$ 

16
.0

0
 

s 
9

2
8

.0
0

 
s 

22
.1

2 
s 

1,
2

82
.9

6
 

s 
6

7
.0

0
 

s 
3

,8
8

6
.0

0
 

s 
3

,7
5

0
.0

0
 

$ 
2

1
7

,5
0

0
 0

0 
s 

9
3

.0
0

 
s 

5,
39

4.
00

 

R
TS

 B
as

,n
 (

It
e

m
 #

8
) 

N
o

te
: R

TS
 

ba
si

n 
ar

ea
 w

tll
 b

e
 c

on
c

re
te

 

su
rf

ac
e 

1f 
th

is
 D

ed
u

c
t 

A
lt

e
rn

a
te

 1
s 

1 

ac
ce

p
te

d
. 

LS
 

s 
4

,2
9

0
.0

0
 

s 
4

,2
9

0
.0

0
 

s 
3,

38
4

.6
3 

s 
3,

38
4

.6
3 

s 
4,

71
5

.0
0

 
s 

4
,7

1
5

.0
0

 
s 

4
,0

3
7

.0
0

 
s 

4
,0

3
7

.0
0

 
$ 

1
0

,0
0

0
.0

0
 

$ 
1

0
,0

0
0.

0
0

 
$ 

5
,5

0
0

.0
0

 
s 

5,
50

0.
00

 

P
av

ili
o

n
 W

al
k

. 
C

o
n

cr
et

e 
W

o
rk

 

(I
te

m
 #

9
) 

SF
 

52
5 

s 
15

.0
0

 
s 

7
,8

7
5

.0
0

 
$ 

6
.9

3
 

$ 
3

.6
3

8
 2

5 
s 

14
.9

0
 

s 
7,

82
2

.5
0

 
s 

26
.0

0
 

s 
1

3
,6

5
0

 0
0

 
s 

5
,0

0
0

.0
0

 
s 

2
,6

2
5

,0
0

0
.0

0
 

s 
7

.0
6

 
$ 

3,
70

6.
50

 
D

A
-2

 
Pa

vi
lio

n
 W

al
k 

-
S

te
el

 H
an

d 
R

ai
ls

 

(I
te

m
 #

1
0

) 
LF

 
14

4 
s 

1
2

5
.0

0
 

s 
1

8
,0

0
0.

0
0

 
s 

53
.4

7 
$ 

7
,6

9
9

 6
8 

s 
21

5
.6

3 
s 

3
1

,0
5

0
.7

2
 

s 
64

.0
0

 
s 

9,
2

1
6

.0
0

 
s 

8
,0

0
0

.0
0

 
$ 

1
,1

5
2

,0
0

0
 0

0 
s 

25
.0

0
 

$ 
3,

60
0

.0
0 

B
o

u
ld

e
r 

Fi
el

d 
(I

te
m

 #
11

) 
LS

 
1 

s 
8

,8
0

0
.0

0
 

s 
8

,8
0

0
.0

0
 

s 
6

,4
0

0
.0

0
 

s 
6

,4
0

0
.0

0
 

s 
6

,6
1

2
.5

0
 

s 
6

,6
1

2
.5

0 
s 

4
,8

3
0

.0
0 

s 
4

,8
3

0
.0

0
 

s 
4

,0
0

0
.0

0
 

s 
4

,0
0

0
.0

0 
s 

1
0

3
.0

0
 

$ 
1

0
3

.0
0

 

C
on

c
re

te
 w

al
k 

fr
o

m
 w

e
st

 e
n

d
 o

f 

w
a

lk
 t

o
 p

ic
ni

c 
ta

b
le

 a
re

a 

D
A

-3
 

to
 O

va
l 

in
cl

u
d

in
g

 O
v

al
 s

it
ti

n
g

 a
re

a 
54

0 
an

d 
ro

ck
 w

o
rk

. (
It

e
m

 

#1
3)

 
SF

 
s 

11
.1

8 
s 

6
,0

37
.2

0 
s 

7
.6

4 
$ 

4,
12

5.
60

 
s 

25
.4

8 
s 

1
3

,7
5

9
.2

0
 

s 
15

.7
2 

s 
8

,4
8

8
.8

0
 

s 
5,

0
0

0
.0

0
 

$ 
2

,7
0

0
,0

0
0

 0
0 

s 
24

.0
0

 
s 

1
2

,9
6

0
.0

0
 

T
o

ta
l 

B
id

 A
m

o
u
n

t 
w

it
h 

D
e

d
u

ct
iv

e 
A

lt
e

rn
at

es
 

s 
1

1
7

,4
6

3
.0

4 
$ 

1
4

2
,5

2
2

.8
0

 
s 

1
9

3
,1

5
1

.5
9

 
$ 

1
7

1
,7

5
4

.0
0

 
$ 

1
3

,2
7

2
,3

5
0

 0
0

 
s 

2
0

0
,5

9
5

.5
0

 

L
_

 
•H

ig
h

h
g

h
tm

g
 N

o
te

s 
C

o
rr

ec
te

d
 C

al
cu

la
ti

o
n

 E
rr

o
r 

C
ER

TI
FI

ED
: 

D
at

e 






























	SRF Parking Lot Contract Approval
	STAFF_REVIEW_FORM

	SRM Parking Lot Contract Approval
	Contract - contractor signed
	Bid 19-30 Contract Agreement 1
	Sig Page

	Certified 19-30 Bid Tab
	Bid 19-30 Submittal - 81 Construction Group Inc.
	Gregory Park Plans



